EXHIBIT A

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS WICHITA FALLS DIVISION

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Plaintiff,

V.

MILLENNIUM BANK, UNITED TRUST OF SWITZERLAND S.A., UT of S, LLC, MILLENNIUM FINANCIAL GROUP,

WILLIAM J. WISE,

d/b/a STERLING ADMINISTRATION, d/b/a STERLING INVESTMENT SERVICES d/b/a MILLENNIUM AVIATION,

KRISTI M. HOEGEL, a/k/a KRISTI M. CHRISTOPHER a/k/a BESSY LU,

JACQUELINE S. HOEGEL, a/k/a JACQULINE S. HOEGEL.

a/k/a JACKIE S. HOEGEL,

PHILIPPE ANGELONI, and BRIJESH CHOPRA,

Defendants,

And

UNITED T OF S, LLC, STERLING I.S., LLC, MATRIX ADMINISTRATION, LLC, JASMINE ADMINISTRATION, LLC, LYNN P. WISE, DARYL C. HOEGEL, RYAN D. HOEGEL, and LAURIE H. WALTON,

Relief Defendants.

Case No.: 7:09-CV-050-O

REPORT OF THE RECEIVER DATED DECEMBER 4, 2009

TO THE HONORABLE COURT:

COMES NOW Richard B. Roper, III ("Receiver"), and files this Report to the Court regarding the affairs and findings of the Receivership, respectfully showing as follows:

By order dated March 26, 2009, this Court appointed Richard B. Roper as Receiver for the assets and records of the Defendants and Relief Defendants in the above-referenced case and all entities they own or control. The Receivership Order directs the Receiver to prepare and submit written periodic reports to the Court and to the parties.

I. OVERVIEW OF THE MILLENNIUM ENTITIES AND THE ESTATE

The Defendant entities were comprised of Millennium Bank; United Trust of Switzerland S.A.; UT of S, LLC; Millennium Financial Group; Sterling Administration; Sterling Investment Services; and Millennium Aviation (the "Millennium Entities" and "Defendant Entities"). These entities were aligned in a fairly simple infrastructure, and were controlled primarily by William J. Wise, with the assistance of Kristi and Jacqueline Hoegel. Essentially, the Millennium Entities solicited funds from investors for the purchase of self-styled "certificates of deposit" in Millennium Bank for various guaranteed rates of return, most of which far exceeded the rate of return on a traditional bank CD, often by as many as six to seven points above traditional banks. The Millennium Entities had two stateside offices, one in Napa, California, and another in Raleigh, North Carolina. Defendants' third primary location was the actual "bank" itself, located offshore on the island of St. Vincent, the largest island of the St. Vincent and the Grenadines chain, located in the Caribbean.

The Millennium Entities had very little corporate structure. Investors would simply send checks or wire transfers for purchase of Defendants' CD product to the bank location in St. Vincent, which were then bundled with other investor checks and then sent by FedEx to the Napa location, typically made out to UT of S, LLC (though there were also investments in the other Defendant entities). Upon receipt, the staff in the Napa office, comprised primarily of Kristi and Jacqueline Hoegel, would deposit all of the funds for UT of S and Millennium Bank

CDs into a single UT of S bank account ending 9648 at Washington Mutual/JP Morgan Chase

Bank through remote deposit machines located onsite at Millennium's Napa office. Sterling

investors' funds were deposited into a separate an account ending 9656, also maintained at

Washington Mutual/JP Morgan Chase.

Millennium Bank was not a bank in the traditional sense. The "bank" was chartered in

St. Vincent, where investors believed their funds were being used for investment purposes.

However, analysis by the Receiver, his accountants, and even the admission of Defendant

William Wise establish that none of the funds remitted to Defendants for the purchase of CDs

were invested, but rather were diverted to and misappropriated by the various Defendants. Based

on interviews with the Hoegel Defendants and Laurie Walton and the ongoing analysis of

Defendants' books and records, the Receiver has determined that funds received from new

investors were utilized to pay redemptions to earlier investors when their CDs matured, or to pay

interest distributions to certain investors through the life of their investment. CDs were sold to

investors with guaranteed rates of return.

While many early investors who redeemed their CDs seem to have actually received the

guaranteed rate of return promised to them, investor funds were not invested by Defendants on

behalf of the investors as represented—the redeeming investors were simply receiving the

"principal" that new investors were contributing to the Millennium Entities for purchase of their

own CDs. In other words, investors who cashed out their CDs at maturation or who received

interest payments were only receiving other investors' dollars, misappropriated and turned into

the very proceeds of the fraud.

The latest count of investors located by the Receiver in cooperation with the SEC ("the

Commission") shows that 1,091 people invested in the Defendant Entities since 1996, through

REPORT OF RECEIVER DATED DECEMBER 4. 2009 – PAGE 3 515587 000002 DALLAS 2490614.3

deposits made to UT of S, Sterling, or Millennium Bank. Total monies remitted to purchase

Defendants' CDs between 1996 and 2009 total \$246,468,193, representing a total of 4,224 CDs

(this sum is a gross figure from which "rollovers" have not yet been netted out) broken down as

follows:

Sterling: 2602 CDs;

Millennium Bank: 97 CDs; and

UT of S, LLC: 1525 CDs.

However, a significant portion of this amount (still being determined by the Receiver's

accountants) was repaid to investors in redemption payments prior to the commencement of the

Receivership, either for investors whose CDs had ostensibly matured and were cashed out, or for

persons holding non-matured CDs who nonetheless sought redemptions and were paid.

Likewise, as stated above, many investors "rolled over" their initial investment into a new CD or

CDs upon maturation. The Receiver is still determining how many current investor claims exist

against the Receivership Estate, and how much money those claims represent, as investors

continue to contact him with their investment information. To date, the Receiver has received

1563 claims from 819 investors, asserting investments which total more than \$119,188,545 with

Millennium Bank and the Defendant Entities.

Because the majority of the funds provided by investors to the Millennium Entities were

simply misappropriated for the personal gain of Defendant William J. Wise and other individual

and Relief Defendants, and to make redemption and interest payments to earlier investors, the

Receivership Estate is comprised of a very limited amount of cash seized from Defendants' bank

accounts and gained through liquidation of Defendants' real property holdings and those

personal property assets purchased with investor funds, including a plane, several cars, jewelry,

REPORT OF RECEIVER DATED DECEMBER 4. 2009 - PAGE 4 515587 000002 DALLAS 2490614.3

and other personal belongings. Bank accounts to which investor funds were diverted for the personal benefit of Wise and the other Defendants have been frozen and secured to the extent possible. The total, combined proceeds deposited into the Estate from sales of various Receivership assets and seizure of cash and accounts has been \$2,374,385.50 thus far.

II. RELATIONSHIPS BETWEEN THE DEFENDANT ENTITIES

It appears from the Defendants' records that the most recent investors believed they were investing in Millennium Bank (as opposed to another entity). While numerous accounts were held in various Defendant entities' names, the other corporate entities, including Sterling, UT of S, United Trust of Switzerland, and Matrix Administration, appear to have had no real corporate purpose. No documents were found in either the Napa or Raleigh office locations to indicate that these corporate entities were involved in doing any legitimate investment business, or other business, whatsoever.

Rather, money from investors was simply put into bank accounts for later use by Wise and other Defendants. The funds were used to pay employees, provide regular stipends to William Wise's wife and various girlfriends, cover company overhead to run the Millennium offices, maintain the Millennium Bank website, guarantee loans to other business ventures, pay for domestic and international marketing, travel for Defendants, various employees and their friends and families, to make redemption and interest payments to investors in order to perpetuate the fraud, and to fund myriad lifestyle and luxury expenses of Wise and others. Where appropriate, those who have received ill-gotten funds will be pursued in order to "clawback" these monies for the Receivership Estate.

Defendants' employees and "business expenses," including salaries, leases, marketing, and other overhead, were paid primarily from a UT of S account with Washington Mutual/JP

Morgan Chase Bank, and ending with the digits 9648. As of the date of this report, despite diligent work to determine what investments may have been made, Receiver has no information which suggests that *any* actual investments were made by Defendants in the course of Millennium business. On the contrary, it has been represented to the Receiver by persons in touch with William Wise (who remains abroad, and has refused all attempts at communication by the Receiver or his counsel) that he has acknowledged and admitted that Defendants *never* invested *any* funds received from Millennium investors.

Because the Millennium Entities evidently conducted no real business beyond keeping the Ponzi scheme running, the Entities were not viable once the scheme was shut down when the Commission filed its Complaint and the Receivership Order was entered in this case. It is well-settled that a Ponzi scheme is deemed insolvent from day one. With continued maintenance and functioning of the business(es) out of the question and hence no hope of generating funds for the Receivership Estate out of the continued operations of Defendants' "business," the Receiver began to focus on recovering assets and establishing the most effective and efficient mechanisms for their liquidation, for the ultimate benefit of investors and other creditors of the Estate.

III. RELATIONSHIPS BETWEEN THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS

As alleged by the Commission's complaint in this matter, Defendant William Wise was the chief architect and operator of a multi-state/multi-national scheme to defraud investors. His activities were based primarily out of Napa, California; Raleigh, North Carolina; and the island of St. Vincent. In Raleigh, Wise was supported by Relief Defendant Laurie Walton and another employee, Jutilia Jackson, who primarily handled travel, payroll, and day to day support for all

_

¹ See, e.g., In re Mark Benskin & Co., 161 B.R. 644, 650 (Bankr. W.D. Tenn. 1993); In re Int'l Loan Network, Inc., 160 B.R. 1, 12 n.15 (Bankr. D. D.C. 1993); Taubman, 160 B.R. at 978; In re Ramirez Rodriguez, 209 B.R. 424, 430-31 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1997). See also In re Financial Federated Title & Trust, Inc., 309 F.3d 1325, 1332 (11th Circ. 2002).

Millennium employees (and others they may have traveled with), planned logistics for business events, and paid bills for the organization. Their stated roles were primarily executive assistance, and after interviewing them and analyzing Defendants' records, they seem to have had little to no access to client accounts and information. However, a review of Millennium Bank's seized documents and computer data indicate that Relief Defendant Laurie Walton also had limited involvement in the receipt and forwarding of certain investors' wire transfers and related business.

Defendants Jackie Hoegel and Kristi Hoegel were based in Napa, California, where they recruited and signed up investors to purchase Defendants purported CD products. The Hoegels were responsible for maintaining client files and account information, bringing in new customers, and providing customer service. Sales agents Robert Kelty and David Jones, among others, including a former employee named Scott Christopher, were responsible for bringing in new customers. Defendant Brijesh Chopra, a citizen and resident of Canada, was listed in Millennium materials as Managing Director of Millennium Bank. Defendant Phillippe Angeloni reportedly served as a director, previously having been listed as an executive vice-president of the bank. The full extent of Chopra and Angeloni's involvement in the Millennium scheme is currently unclear because they have not returned to the United States at this time for questioning, but it is believed the Mr. Chopra and Mr. Angeloni were involved in marketing Millennium Bank to investors in various capacities and locations.

The Receiver has determined that Chopra travelled to and worked on behalf of Defendants in China trying to establish relationships with other banks. Chopra was paid for his work with the proceeds of the fraud. Additionally, he received tuition money from Defendants as well as several trips for him, his family, and his friends to St. Vincent and other locations.

Further, Chopra wired \$50,000 to his prior counsel at Allen and Overy, LLP despite, and in violation of, the Asset Freeze Order in this case, which was provided to Chopra and his attorneys *before* the wire transfer was made.

The Receiver and his counsel have met with counsel for Defendants Chopra and Angeloni, alongside the Commission, and they have indicated a willingness to cooperate with the Receiver and the Commission through discovery once the Court enters a scheduling order, in order to resolve matters related to their involvement in the Ponzi scheme. On October 5, 2009, a proposed scheduling order was filed in this case (Doc. 100) and, once it is entered, the Receiver will proceed with obtaining discovery from these Defendants in an expeditious manner.

IV. APPOINTMENT OF FOREIGN JOINT PROVISIONAL LIQUIDATORS

The Receiver has not been authorized by the government in St. Vincent, where Millennium Bank's offices were located, to oversee the Defendants' business dealings, unwind the fraud, or recover assets for creditors and defrauded investors. It is well-known that English law governs in many areas of the world, including the Caribbean Islands, many of which are considered to be tax havens for U.S. Citizens. Due to the strict confidentiality laws throughout the Caribbean Islands, including St. Vincent, and the tax incentives offered to those who move money to the financial institutions located in these jurisdictions, there has been an increase in the number of Ponzi schemes and multi-tiered marketing schemes that have crossed international lines. This issue presents an obstacle to receivers who attempt to recover assets for defrauded investors.

The courts and governmental authorities in the Caribbean, including on the island of St. Vincent, have laws to appoint their own quasi-receivers. In this case, the government in St. Vincent appointed its own "Joint Provisional Liquidators" ("JPL"), who are employed with

international accounting firm KPMG. The JPLs control certain international accounts by virtue of their own court orders, and that money is not accessible to the U.S. Receivership Estate but will be presumably be used to satisfy claims made against *that* Estate.

The U.S. Receiver is attempting to cooperate with the Joint Provisional Liquidators whenever possible in order to maximize the benefit to investors, but is mindful of the responsibilities with which he is tasked by this Court and proceeds first and foremost in accordance with those obligations. The Receiver has communicated with the JPLs on numerous occasions in an effort to share and obtain information pertinent to unwinding the Defendants' fraud and recovering as many assets as possible into the domestic and foreign Estates. However, this Court's Orders Appointing Receiver have not been recognized by the St. Vincent government, as that body has rested authority for the proper handling and winding down of Defendants' business and payment of claims to creditors and defrauded investors squarely in the hands of the JPLs. This Report discusses the work performed by the Receiver, and while reference is made to continued communications and sharing of information with other governmental agencies and authorities, this Report does not summarize such other parties' work or investigation to date concerning the Defendants.

V. REVIEW OF MILLENNIUM OFFICE LOCATIONS

Immediately after the Order Appointing Receiver was entered, the Receiver secured the Millennium offices in Raleigh, North Carolina and Napa, California. The locks at each location were changed, and the Receiver and his counsel traveled to each location in order to locate and marshal as many assets as possible. The Receiver and his counsel conducted interviews with Defendants and Defendants' employees in order to discern where additional bank accounts may

be located, and where other personal and real property assets could be found. The services of employees at each location were terminated immediately.

The Receiver shipped documents and materials seized from Defendants' offices (including cell phones and computers) to the Fort Worth offices of Thompson & Knight, LLP, where the Receiver's attorneys undertook a high-level search for asset and account information. The business documents of the Millennium entities were quickly reviewed in order to provide the Receiver and his counsel a better understanding of the logistics and practices of the business and the scope of investors and the scheme to defraud them. An inventory of bank and credit card account information was created from the information retrieved from the Raleigh and Napa offices, and the Receiver has taken steps to identify and ascertain the continued existence and location of any assets for the various Defendants and Millennium-related entities. Defendants maintained and accessed bank accounts offshore, and the Receiver has been communicating with the Commission to develop and file the appropriate materials with jurisdictions outside of the United States in order to try to secure monies held internationally where possible.

The hard drives of all computers found in the Raleigh and Napa offices were imaged in order to fully preserve evidence related to the Millennium business. The Receiver secured the services of computer forensics firm Stroz Friedberg to handle the imaging, which totaled 5.46 terabytes of information. Because of the extremely large amount of information contained within these drives, the majority of which was duplicative "back up" data or otherwise irrelevant to Defendants' fraud (e.g. personal family and medical records and the like), the Receiver was faced with a choice as to how to most efficiently review the materials. A full-scale forensic review would be very costly to a Receivership Estate with extremely limited funds. Because of the limited funds available to the Estate, and the intelligence gathered throughout the

Receivership process, the Receiver first undertook a high-level review of the pertinent materials through his counsel, in order to be able to prove those elements necessary to secure known and located assets and monies whose ownership was challenged by Defendants and Relief Defendants. The materials have since been provided to the Receiver's forensic accountants at LSS&M for further analysis in order to garner a full picture of the Estate's assets and liabilities. Once complete, a claims reimbursement process can be fully developed in light of the accountants' findings. It is also hoped that the forensic analysis may shed light on any additional, hidden sources or locations of funds.

Defendants did not own the offices where they conducted domestic operations, so the Receiver worked with the landlords for the Raleigh and Napa offices in order to develop the most efficient and cost-effective plan for relinquishing the properties. The Receiver filed motions with the Court proposing procedures for relinquishing the Napa and Raleigh properties, and thereafter relinquished them in accordance with the Court's orders. Because the Millennium business(es) were not viable, retaining the leases provided no benefit to the Receivership Estate, or to investors. The Receiver was able to extricate the Defendants from their long-term lease contracts for less than \$5,000 although the total exposure on their lease contracts exceeded \$30,000.

The Receiver conducted a thorough review of the assets and equipment located in each office, as well as a complete review of the lease obligations at each location. The Receiver additionally removed all documents and materials from the offices and secured them, leaving behind only nominal furniture and equipment to be liquidated by the landlords in partial satisfaction of the lease obligations. Because the leases for each domestic office were in arrears for tens of thousands of dollars and the landlords were owed additional sums for cancellation of

the leases under the contracts, the Receiver negotiated with each landlord in order to relinquish the properties for far less than the amounts owed in exchange for the nominal furniture and equipment, in addition to a complete release by the landlords of any and all claims against the Estate. The Receiver undertook these steps with the Court's permission in an effort to preserve the value of the Receivership Estate for all other claimants, including investors.

VI. EXTENDING THE RECEIVER'S AND RECEIVERSHIP COURT'S JURISDICTION AND STAYING LITIGATION

Notifications of the Commission's lawsuit, commencement of the Receivership, and the Receiver's exercise of jurisdiction over the Estate assets were timely filed, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 754, in each United States judicial district where offices or assets of the Receivership were believed to exist, as well as those locations where assets may have been located at one time. The filing of these "754 notifications" authorized the Receiver to stay any litigation filed against the Defendants or Estate, to institute new litigation as warranted, and to secure, seize, and sell assets belonging to the Estate. A discussion of the assets located, secured, seized, and sold follows later in this Report.

Only one pending litigation matter against Defendants was identified. On April 2, 2009, Sound Profiles, Inc., a home-entertainment company, filed a complaint against William and Lynn Wise in Wake County, North Carolina small claims court to recover approximately \$5,000 for goods sold and delivered to the Wises. The court rendered a \$4,923.82 judgment against the Wises on May 18, 2009, as they did not appear at trial. After being contacted by counsel for the Receiver (when the Receiver learned of the lawsuit), Sound Profiles released its judgment against the Wises and has instead filed a claim for \$4,923.82 against the Receivership Estate.

On June 29, 2009, attorneys for the Receiver contacted Reginald L. Yates, a North Carolina attorney who had been retained by American Express to file suit against Lynn Wise for

payments owed on an American Express credit card. The Receiver's attorneys requested that the lawsuit be dismissed in light of this action and the orders entered herein. Mr. Yates agreed to dismiss the lawsuit and then forwarded to the Receiver documents he had received from American Express. Those documents, evidenced charges made by William Wise on an American Express Card ending 52002 during the billing periods ending January 18, 2008, to March 20, 2009. Those charges are discussed *infra*. No documents pertaining to Mrs. Wise's American Express charges, if any, were provided and the Receiver has identified no American Express card registered to Mrs. Wise. Mrs. Wise remains under Court order to turn over her accounts and refrain from using credit cards or other sources of funding that is in any way traceable to the fraud.

Because this is the only identified litigation involving Defendants, the Receiver has spent no time establishing stays of pre-existing claims. Also, no other known claims have been filed against Defendants or the Receiver since the Court's Order Appointing Receiver took effect. If any litigation pending in a United States court against Defendants or the Receiver comes to the Receiver's attention, Receiver will take appropriate steps to stay such litigation (where it is brought in contravention of this Court's order) and see that any and all claims against the Receivership Estate are considered equitably at such time as assets become available for disbursal to investors and other creditors. The Receiver has made and continues to make regular audits of state and federal filings to determine if any Defendants have been sued.

VII. LOCATION AND SECURING OF ASSETS

As defined in the Order (and Amended Order) Appointing Receiver, the assets of the Estate include:

- Monies;
- Securities;
- Real and personal properties;
- Other tangible and intangible belongings and assets, of whatever kind and description;
- The legally recognized privileges of the Defendants and Relief Defendants and all entities they owned or controlled; and
- The books, records, client lists, account statements, financial and accounting documents, computers, computer hard drives, computer disks, internet exchange servers telephones, personal digital devices and other informational resources of the Defendants or Relief Defendants, or issued by Defendants or Relief Defendants and in possession of any agent or employee of the Defendants or Relief Defendants.

As stated above, the Receiver seized all books, records, and equipment located in the Defendants' homes and offices. Thereafter, the Receiver and his representatives, including legal counsel, undertook a review of the documents and other materials in the Napa and Raleigh offices in order to ascertain what assets and accounts held by or in the name of Defendants might exist. The Receiver also interviewed various witnesses to determine where certain real and personal property assets were located. In the course of his investigation, the Receiver located the following assets:

Real property

- o Raleigh, North Carolina home of William and Lynn Wise (sold);
- American Canyon, California home of Hoegels (being sold subject to two priority liens);
- Vallejo, California home of Hoegels (lacked equity and was in default when Receivership commenced; surrendered to lien holder);
- Lincoln, California home of Hoegels (released to lien holder due to lack of equity); and

- o Anderson Island, Washington vacant lot owned by Hoegels (will be sold)
- 2009 Cadillac Escalade ESV Platinum, VIN 1GYFK36279R137213 (being sold);
- 2009 Cadillac Escalade, VIN 1GYFK36269R137395 (sold);
- 2009 Mercedes SL 600; VIN WDBSK77F09F145988 (sold);
- 2008 Mercedes S 600, VIN WDDNG76X28A173061 (sold);
- Mercedes SL 500, VIN WDBSK75F64F077711 (sold);
- Two boats (located in St. Vincent) (subject to JPL control)
- One aircraft, Challenger 601-1A, Registration Number N105UP (lacked equity and was surrendered to lien holder in exchange for receipt of \$100,000);
- Extensive wine collection housed in the United States and St. Vincent (majority of domestic wines sold, remainder of domestic wines being sold, wines located on the island are subject to JPL control);
- Personalty of William and Lynn Wise, including various jewelry, art, décor, furniture, and designer apparel and accessories (sold for \$647,978.25);
- Personalty of Hoegels (sold for \$43,569.32);
- St. Vincent resort property (subject to JPL control); and
- Miscellaneous goods and equipment seized from offices (sold and being sold).

In addition, the Receiver has communicated with the JPLs and the Commission to identify numerous bank accounts held in Defendants' names or utilized by Defendants to deposit or transfer investor funds. While many of these accounts have been frozen and the funds therein seized and deposited into the Receivership Estate's account, a number of additional, unknown accounts held outside the United States may still be active. The Receiver is working with the Commission and other domestic and foreign government authorities to locate and freeze these accounts where possible. Likewise, the JPLs at KPMG are attempting to have their own St. Vincent order recognized in order to secure funds for claimants of Millennium Bank. Such

accounts are under the control of the Joint Provisional Liquidators and not subject to inclusion in the assets collected or collectible by the Receiver. The Receiver is making every effort to maintain open communications with the JPLs, but understands that they will have their own claims and reimbursement process approved by the St. Vincent government, and the Receiver may have little to no control over that distribution. The Receiver has aggressively searched for other bank accounts which may contain funds traceable to investments or the Defendants' fraud, and is issuing additional subpoenas to institutions where Defendants may have maintained or moved funds traceable to their fraudulent scheme.

VIII. DISPOSITION OF ASSETS

The Receiver obtained Court approval of his proposed procedures for disposing of the Receivership assets which have already been located and seized. The Receiver made great efforts to determine how the assets could be disposed of with the greatest return to the Receivership Estate, and took steps to ensure that liquidation was handled as swiftly and efficiently as possible. To that end, the Receiver took the following actions:

- Secured and seized Defendants' and Relief Defendants known bank accounts for a total recovery to the Estate of \$482,237.45;
- Reached an agreement with the bank holding a secured lien against the seized aircraft and negotiated surrender of the plane, which was determined to be worth less than the lien amount, while still realizing a \$100,000 recovery for the Estate;
- Located and engaged an expert in fine wines to find buyers for the collections located in the United States and St. Vincent, resulting in a recovery by the Estate of \$197,280.07 to date, with additional wines scheduled for sale in the coming weeks;
- Conferred with jewelers regarding the appraisal and sale of various pieces of jewelry seized from Defendants, which jewelry was sold at auction in November 2009;

- Contacted and engaged auction houses and automobile brokerage firms regarding the most lucrative manner of sale for various vehicles owned by Defendants, which vehicles have been sold, except one being marketed for sale;
- Engaged a real estate expert experienced with luxury properties and with high networth contacts to market the Wise home and locate buyers for the real property in Raleigh, North Carolina, which efforts resulted in a recovery to the Estate of \$810,780.93;
- Engaged a real estate expert in Napa, California to appraise and list real property seized there; which property may not yield a return to the Estate insofar as it is subject to priority liens;
- Negotiated with lien holders for satisfaction of Defendants' obligations on real and personal property;
- Contacted and subpoenaed a jeweler in Raleigh, North Carolina to obtain a full listing and accounting of jewelry pieces purchased by Defendants;
- Contacted third party vendors for assistance in developing online auction options for certain personal property, resulting in the forthcoming auction of personalty seized from the Wise residence and Defendants' Raleigh, North Carolina office on November 18, 2009;
- Obtained appraisals of all assets of significant value;
- Ensured personal property assets were properly and safely secured; and
- Made efforts to determine and document ownership of certain personal property assets currently held by non-Defendants, but believed to belong to the Receivership Estate.

The liquidation process is ongoing. The Hoegel Defendants' personal property items were inventoried and liquidated in accordance with Court order. Lynn and William Wise's personal property was sold at a public auction on November 18, 2009. The auction was estimated to return gross proceeds of approximately \$300,000 to \$400,000 to the Receivership Estate, but actually provided a return of \$647,978.25 after all efforts were completed. That figure is net of all fees due to the auction houses assisting with the sale, detailed at length in the Receiver's application for fees filed contemporaneously with this report.

The Receiver has provided a full accounting of the assets located in the process of seizure and liquidation (through motions presented to this Court, documents 28-34, 50, and 75-76 in the docket report for this cause), and has ensured that their value is maximized for the benefit of the Receivership Estate. Assets that did not add value to the Estate have been abandoned or surrendered with the Court's consideration and permission. These assets were detailed for the Court in exhibits to the Receiver's motion to compromise Hoegel claims (document 81), as well as in the Receiver's motion to surrender property of negligible value to Lynn Wise (document 105), both approved by this Court. The details of the Receiver's procedures for sales were described at length in the Receiver's various motions filed with the Court, and were approved by various corresponding Court orders.

IX. OTHER TASKS THE RECEIVER HAS UNDERTAKEN

In addition to the Receiver and his team's search for, securitization, and liquidation of assets to date, these additional tasks have been undertaken:

- Interviews of Defendants (excluding William Wise, who remains at large)
- Establishment of an email account for contacting the Receiver;
- Establishment of a website on which court documents, status reports, and answers to frequently asked questions are provided;
- Engagement of professionals to assist in administration of the Receivership including, but not limited to, attorneys, accountants, computer forensic specialists, international asset search and recovery specialists, realtors, wine brokers, and appraisers;
- Communication with governmental authorities and provision of documents and data to same;
- Communication with foreign governments, agencies, and representatives thereof, including JPLs, Royal Canadian Mounted Police, Law Society of Upper Canada, and others;
- Communications with investors;

- Communications with counsel for Defendants;
- Review and analysis of investor correspondence and claims;
- Fielding of investor phone calls and email correspondence;
- Communications with the media;
- Subpoena of banking and business records of the Defendant entities and individuals;
- Extensive legal research; and
- Preparation of legal motion, briefs, and memoranda.

X. LITIGATION/RESOLUTION OF ASSET CLAIMS

Throughout the course of the Receivership, various Defendants, Relief Defendants and other claimants have asserted ownership interest in or liens against assets which were believed to be a part of the Receivership Estate because they were purchased with the proceeds of the fraudulent scheme alleged in detail in the Commission's Complaint. As the Receiver demonstrated, and pursuant to which this Court issued a finding on July 9, 2009, Defendants conducted a Ponzi scheme since at least 2004, rendering all assets purchased with the proceeds of that fraud Receivership assets.

Hence the Receiver undertook necessary steps to determine the legitimacy of the claims made against the assets by purported secured creditors and lien holders, the extent to which they should be considered in light of the particular factual circumstances, the relevant law relating to their claims and rights, and the most cost-efficient and expedient means of resolving any legitimate claims while still maximizing value and recovery to the Receivership Estate. Pursuant to Court authority, many assets including real property (Lincoln, California and Vallejo,

California residences) and personal property (the airplane and certain leased vehicles) have been

surrendered to lien holders.

Additionally, Relief Defendant Lynn Wise and various other Wise family members made

numerous claims to personal property assets located in Raleigh, North Carolina. Lynn Wise also

challenged the Receiver's authority to sell the Raleigh real property which she and Mr. Wise had

owned since 2001, which the Receiver and his attorneys presented evidence was paid for with

proceeds of the fraud. The Receiver conducted a thorough review of the facts and accounting

documents to establish that these assets were purchased with monies received from fraud, and

developed the evidence to demonstrate to the Court that the receipt of funds by Mrs. Wise was a

fraudulent transfer of investor monies to which she had no legitimate claim of ownership.

In fact, the Receiver discovered and established through the evidence that Mrs. Wise

received a weekly allowance of approximately \$12,000 from William Wise and/or Millennium

Entities, all derived from the proceeds of Defendants' fraudulent activities. Record evidence

collected and submitted by the Receiver's attorneys establish allowance payments in excess of

one million dollars, while documentation further analyzed by the Receiver and his team (and not

yet presented to the Court in an evidentiary hearing) clearly establishes that Mrs. Wise received

far more than \$1,000,000 in allowance proceeds over the course of the fraud. The process of

considering Mrs. Wise's interest in various assets required briefing on various legal issues as

well as the procurement and analysis of extensive evidence as to the source and transfer of

investor monies.

Ultimately, the Receiver demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Court that the assets in

question were derived from the proceeds of the fraud, showed that the actions by Defendants

were in fact fraudulent, and that Mrs. Wise had no legitimate claim of ownership to the assets

REPORT OF RECEIVER DATED DECEMBER 4. 2009 - PAGE 20

under the law. The Receiver ultimately sought to abandon those assets which would *not* enhance the value of the Receivership Estate in order to avoid the expenses of liquidation for items of negligible value. The Wise home in Raleigh was sold on August 31, 2009 and the proceeds from that sale were deposited into the Receivership Estate's bank account.

Toni Benson, an experienced realtor with extensive knowledge of the luxury market in Raleigh, North Carolina, assisted the Receiver with numerous issues which arose in the course of marketing and sale of the Wise residence, going far above and beyond the expectations of a realtor because she understood the harm that had come to investors and other claimants as a result of the fraud perpetrated by the Defendants in this case. Ms. Benson worked long hours, interacted with the Receiver's representatives including attorneys and appraisers, coordinated with local maid services, water and electricity providers, and local authorities, and advanced her own money to ensure proper maintenance and security of the Wise residence during the pendency of the contract under which the residence was ultimately sold.

The personal property within the Wise home was sold at the November 18, 2009 auction, and the proceeds from that sale will be placed in the Receivership Estate's bank account immediately upon receipt. Mrs. Wise and her family consented to the auction (Doc. 105), and the Receiver moved the Court to surrender those personal property assets of negligible value which would not enhance the Receivership Estate through sale. The anticipated recovery to the Receivership Estate from auction of the Wise personal property was between \$300,000 and \$400,000, according the appraisals and estimates given by those professionals engaged to conduct the sale. The final recovery to the Estate was actually \$647,978.25. While ultimately Mrs. Wise agreed to the sale of her real and personal property, agreement was only reached after the Receiver and his attorneys undertook extensive negotiations, collection of evidence,

evidentiary hearings, presentation of legal authority to Mrs. Wise and her counsel, all of which required a significant investment of time and effort.

The Hoegel Defendants and Relief Defendants also objected to the Receiver's sale of those real property and personal property assets seized from their possession in California. The Receiver once again demonstrated to the Court that the Millennium business was in fact a Ponzi scheme, that the Hoegel Defendants received funds in excess of the value of the assets seized and that the assets could be traced to the proceeds of fraud, where applicable. The Receiver further responded to numerous objections and motions from the Hoegels as required to resolve the disputes which arose with them. Again, significant attorney time was required to adequately respond to the Hoegels' motions and objections and to prepare for and conduct the hearings conducted by the Court with regard to disposition of the Hoegel's seized belongings. The sale of the Hoegels' personal property assets was accomplished through auction(s), certain personal property of negligible value was released to the Hoegels, those assets which had no value or equity to the Estate were surrendered to lien holders, and the real property was sold in accordance with the Court's orders. All proceeds from these sales will be, or have been, deposited in the Receivership account.

Sovereign Bank asserted a secured claim/lien against the Millennium aircraft listed as an asset of the Receivership. As the Court was made aware at an early stage, Sovereign Bank retained a secured lien against the aircraft for S4,300,000. Ultimately, the value of the aircraft declined in the market, contrary to the hopes and predictions of those persons engaged to help market and sell that asset. Evidence was presented to the Court regarding the appraised value of the airplane and regarding the drastic changes in market conditions for its sale. The impact of the current economic state and the declining value of the property necessitated a decision on sale

of the aircraft, as the mounting costs of maintaining it in marketable condition totaled several

thousands of dollars per month.

In order to secure an expedient and cost-cognizant resolution to these issues, the Receiver

agreed to exchange the aircraft with the lien holder, Sovereign Bank, in satisfaction of the lien

and in return for a payment of \$100,000 upon sale of the aircraft. The aircraft was sold in early

November for well less than Sovereign Bank's lien amount and the Estate received \$100,000 out

of the sale as promised. This result, while not netting the Estate a capital gain on the asset itself,

did function in the best interest of the Estate because the asset had declined in value to a point

which was actually less than the existing lien. The agreement by Sovereign Bank to remit

\$100,000 to the Estate resulted in actual gain and value to the Receivership Estate despite the

dire financial circumstances that diminished the value of the aircraft. This arrangement also

resulted in the Court's granting of the Receiver's objection to Sovereign Bank's attempt to

intervene in the lawsuit, which attempt was moot in light of the Receiver's surrender and

subsequent receipt of funds.

At this juncture, all identified assets have either been liquidated as detailed above, or are

in the process of being marketed and sold in accordance with the Court's orders. The Receiver

continues to evaluate all information which may lead to the recovery of additional assets

heretofore unknown to the Receiver or government authorities, but it is unlikely that many more

liquidatable tangible assets (real and personal property or domestic bank accounts) will be

identified.

If and as any other Receivership assets are located, including bank accounts, they will be

seized, evaluated, appraised, and liquidated in accordance with the general procedures already

approved by the Court and, where appropriate, additional Court approval will be sought. The

REPORT OF RECEIVER DATED DECEMBER 4. 2009 – PAGE 23 515587 000002 DALLAS 2490614.3

Receiver will address claims and objections regarding any additional assets as they arise, and will seek the express direction of the Court on those objections prior to undertaking liquidation of any disputed assets.

XI. ANALYSIS OF ACCOUNTS & LIABILITIES

In the process of identifying all pertinent accounts and liabilities of the Receivership Estate, the Receiver subpoenaed and obtained bank records from March 1, 2007 to March 31, 2009 in order to develop a complete picture of Defendants' and Relief Defendants' business and other affairs, and to be able to prove the fraud alleged by the Commission in order to begin recovery for the Estate.

The Receiver engaged Kroll, Inc. to perform an international investigation and asset search for Defendants focused in Switzerland. Kroll accepted the engagement and conducted an investigation into the Defendants, specifically searching for business dealings and ownership of any real or personal property within Switzerland. Kroll searched all relevant Swiss corporate databases and found no records for Millennium Bank or UT of S, LLC, concluding that neither has any real and direct footprint in Switzerland. While Kroll identified business registration materials for the Defendant entities, it concluded that none one are reported to be linked to any local real estate or land ownership in Switzerland. With regard to United Trust of Switzerland, Kroll determined that the entity was first registered in Switzerland in 1931 and was reincorporated under different parties and entities over time. It was re-incorporated in Zug, Switzerland in August 2007. United Trust of Switzerland was formerly operated by Mr. Daniel Noser, who is a close associate of a well-known Swiss citizen, believed himself to have been involved in numerous Ponzi schemes and other criminal or fraudulent activities, named Arno Arnot. Mr. Arndt is also known as Dr. Arno "Ernst" Arndt, and has been charged for various

financial frauds in the United States and Switzerland. Mr. Arndt was listed as a director of United Trust of Switzerland in 2001 and 2002. Despite this intelligence, Kroll has not located any tangible assets or sources of funds or property maintained by Defendants in Switzerland. Through the course of communications with other parties and agencies, the Receiver continues to investigate the Defendants and their activities and interests in Switzerland, including prior bank

accounts and dealings with Credit Suisse, whose records have been subpoenaed.

The Receiver served subpoenas on Wells Fargo, Bank of America, JPMorganChase/Washington Mutual, Citibank, and Umpqua Bank, and has continued to subpoena additional records and entities as they become known through the course of the Receiver's and/or the Commission's investigations. Additional banking and business records are anticipated to be received in response to numerous subpoenas issued by the Receiver to the following institutions:

- Allegacy;
- American Express;
- BB&T;
- Bank Julius Baer & Co.;
- Bank of America;
- Bank of National Commerce;
- Bank of Nevis;
- Bank von Ernst;
- Citibank;
- Credit Suisse;
- First Republic Bank;

- GM Card;
- Neiman Marcus Card;
- Sears MasterCard;
- Swiss Post Finance;
- TD Bank;
- US Bank;
- USAA;
- Umpqua Bank;
- Washington Mutual;
- Wachovia Bank; and
- Wells Fargo.

The Receiver undertook an initial review of these records in order to establish to the Court the breadth and scope of the fraud insofar as it applied to those assets which the Receiver sought to liquidate for the benefit of the Estate, and thereafter contemplated the most efficient and cost-effective means of conducting further review for the remaining goals and needs of the Receivership.

To that end, the Receiver engaged the forensic accounting firm of LSS&M to develop a comprehensive view of Millennium's business, including the source of funds coming into Defendant accounts and the final destination(s) of those funds going out. Further, the accountants' analysis should provide the Receiver with an understanding of the mechanisms utilized to calculate investment balances for CD-holders in order to assure that each investor is considered fairly and in good faith in the claims process. The accountants' work should also identify those parties and other entities against whom the Receiver may wish to pursue third-

party litigation, should it appear that such parties have reaped the benefits of the fraudulent scheme without consideration for or legitimate claims of ownership to the funds they received. In the approaching weeks, the accountants will provide a report of total money received from investors by Defendants net of "rollover" amounts, total amounts paid back to investors and when, and from that figure, the Receiver will be better equipped to determine what sum of money remains unaccounted for.

Some of this accounting work was delayed as the Receiver worked to ensure that sufficient funds would be available to pay for this undertaking. Because the accounts seized to date did not contain nearly the amount of funds suspected to have been involved in the Defendants' Ponzi scheme, each action of the Receiver has been taken with the net result to the Receivership Estate, versus the cost, in mind. Likewise, international asset searches and efforts to locate funds offshore have been necessarily limited by the financial constraints of the Estate.

XII. RESULTS OF ONGOING FINANCIAL INVESTIGATION

The Receiver, his attorneys, and his accountants have undertaken considerable efforts to determine where the money tendered by investors was spent, how it was spent, and where any remaining funds are located. While the structure of Defendants' businesses was not complex, there was little to no accounting method or bookkeeping system maintained by the Defendants. Furthermore, it is apparent that William Wise was chiefly responsible for directing the "business" of conducting the fraud and that he shared little detailed information with others, often simply directing employee conduct without revealing detailed information underlying the directions. Hence, the lack of thorough documentation or orderly accounting has made the Receiver's job of unraveling the fraud and finding funds considerably challenging. This fact, coupled with the lack of funds in the Estate, has required the Receiver to be frugal in the

spending of Estate funds on detailed accounting and forensic analysis. The accounting analysis is ongoing. As stated before, the Receiver has already determined that between 1996 and 2009 investor dollars tendered to the Defendants totaled \$246,468,193 (including rollover amounts), representing a total of 4,224 CDs purchased by investors. Furthermore, it appears that Defendants spent investor money in some of the following ways:

- \$5,000,000 to \$7,000,000 for purchase and upgrades to real property in St. Vincent;
- \$1,000,000+ on personal property to outfit real property located in St. Vincent;
- \$700,000 to pay off mortgage on Raleigh residence;
- \$12,000 per week to his wife, Lynn Wise, totaling approximately \$3,000,000;
- Unknown sums charged to credit accounts maintained by Lynn Wise and William Wise's female companions (records being subpoenaed);
- \$6,000 to \$10,000 per month / per girlfriend (escort) of William Wise, paid to one or more people at a time;
- \$40,000 per month toward interest owed on the aircraft note
- \$19,000 per month for maintenance fees, costs, cleaning and landing fees for a private airplane;
- \$3,000 to \$5,000 per month for updated flight plans systems for a private airplane;
- \$90,000 for pilot training costs for a private airplane (spent on at least three pilots in 2008);
- \$800,000+ for construction of airplane hangar in Atlanta
- \$25,000 \$40,000 per month for airplane fuel (\$5.00 per air mile);
- \$1,000,000+ on wine;
- \$1,000,000+ to repay loan from Wise's friend Trenholm Healy;

- \$4,800,000 to American Express by William Wise alone, and solely between January 2008 and March 2009; likely resulting in approximately \$19,000,000 to \$20,000,000 during the lifetime of the fraud and exclusive of other credit accounts;
- \$450,000 to purchase three boats in St. Vincent; and
- Unknown sums (still being determined) paid toward international travel, food (at least \$20,000 for two meals in Atlanta), alcohol, entertainment and lodging for various business associates, friends, and female companions, primarily to St. Vincent but also to Europe, Asia, and beyond. This includes a trip for as many as fifty people to travel to St. Vincent for New Year's Eve 2008.

XIII. COMMUNICATION WITH INVESTORS

Upon being appointed by the Court, the Receiver immediately set up a website in order to provide investors with up-to-date information about the Receivership as it develops. On that site, The Receiver has posted various Court orders, motions of the Receiver, claims notification procedures, forms for making a claim with the Receiver, information regarding the Commission's suit, and information pertaining to investor questions and concerns.

The Receiver also immediately created an email account to which investors may make inquiries and submit claims. The Receiver monitors the email traffic regularly. When similar questions repeatedly arise, answers are provided on the website's "FAQ" section. When specific inquiries are exceptionally urgent and warrant an individual response, the Receiver and his counsel work to provide the investor with the best information possible in order to answer his or her query. Further, the Receiver has authored and sent a series of emails to known investors with updated information on the status of the Receivership when developments so warrant. Unfortunately, many issues that would be of keen interest to investors simply are not able to be made public or are not sufficiently certain to disclose at a particular time. Understandably, investors are profoundly disappointed by the fact that the Estate has such limited funds and that

Mr. Wise refuses to return to the United States to answer for his actions or to provide the Receiver, the Commission, and other government agencies key information that would help unravel the years long fraud scheme he conducted. Unfortunately, many investors are confused about the role of the Receiver and the purpose of the Receivership. Many believe that it is the Receiver's responsibility to find and arrest Mr. Wise, though the Receiver lacks authority to do so. Further, many investors have circulated unproductive and misleading, and at times vaguely threatening, emails and letters to the Receiver and his attorneys suggesting, incorrectly, that the Receiver previously represented Mr. Wise, that Mr. Wise was arrested but then released on bond, that the Receiver and his counsel are secreting away funds seized in the course of their work, and more. These statements are baseless and patently untrue. In an effort to quell the dissemination of incorrect, misleading, and at times incendiary information among investors who are often carbon copied in mass, the Receiver and his team of attorneys have had to spend significant time responding to individual investor emails that do not pertain to the actual tasks and goals of the Receivership.

Understanding that some investors may not have access to computers or the internet, the Receiver contacted all known investors via U.S. mail, providing information about the status of the Receivership, claims procedures, contact information for the St. Vincent Joint Provisional Liquidators, and other pertinent details to address ongoing investor concerns. In the letter, investors were invited to submit their claims and questions via regular mail if they had not already done so, but were informed that the Receivership website will remain the primary source for information about the ongoing court proceedings and Receivership activities.

XIV. COOPERATION WITH OTHER AGENCIES

Various government entities have requested and received the cooperation of the Receiver in their ongoing investigations of the Defendants and others. The Receiver is working with the Commission to ensure that materials pertinent to their case are made available. The Receiver has also managed requests from, and made information and data available to, the Department of Justice, IRS, Secret Service and FBI, and has made (and will continue to make) relevant documents and materials accessible to each agency as requested. The Receiver anticipates that his cooperation with law enforcement and regulatory agencies will continue for the foreseeable future.

As discussed previously herein, the Receiver has also been communicating with the St. Vincent-appointed Joint Provisional Liquidators from KPMG to coordinate efforts to locate and secure assets in that location.

XV. ACTIVITIES & PRIORITIES IN THE NEAR TERM

The Receiver anticipates that his major activities and priorities for the near term will include the following:

- Continuing to search for and secure cash for the Receivership Estate from a variety of potential sources.
- Continuing to determine how CD funds were dispersed.
- Continuing to communicate with the St. Vincent Joint Provisional Liquidators in order to maximize the recovery available to investors from assets held in that location.
- Continuing to develop and implement plans to sell or liquidate Receivership assets which remain, including both real and personal property.
- Attempting to locate and secure accounts and assets held outside the United States (and the jurisdiction of this Court) with the assistance of government agencies where possible.

- Recovering Receivership assets from foreign entities, including opposing competing claims to those assets if necessary.
- Analyzing and cataloguing potential claims against the Receivership Estate, including the collection and processing of claims through the Receiver's online procedure and through U.S. mail.
- Responding to claims and litigation initiated by others, if necessary.
- Assisting, reporting to and responding to governmental and regulatory agencies as appropriate, including responses to inquiries and requests made by the Commission, DOJ, IRS, FBI, and Secret Service.
- Communicating with this Court, customers, current and former employees, claimants, other constituents of the Estate, and the public, where appropriate.
- Responding to unanticipated emergencies and other matters as they arise.

The Receiver's primary goal will remain locating and liquidating any additional assets in order to build a corpus of funds to reimburse investors to the extent possible. If additional tasks arise which may aid in the achievement of that goal, Receiver shall bring them to the attention of the Court where appropriate in order to keep all parties fully apprised of the Receiver's work.

XVI. ESTATE RESOLUTION PROCESS

The goal of the Receivership is to maximize recovery of value for the Estate and to ultimately make distributions to defrauded investors and other claimants. As indicated in the background discussed above, the Receiver expects that the total value of the Estate that will ultimately be available for distribution, if any, will be *far less* than the total amount of claims for monies invested with Millennium Bank. The Receiver has diligently solicited claims forms and investment information from investors and other claimants in order to prepare for that time when assets may be available for distribution in satisfaction of some portion of the total claims made on the Estate.

Once the Receiver has identified, recovered, and monetized the available assets and

identified all claims against those assets, he will develop and file with the Court a proposed plan

for equitable distribution of value to claimants, including investors. This plan will be available

for comment and objection by the affected parties at that time, pursuant to procedures to be

approved by the Court. After collection of comments and objections, the Receiver will await the

Court's decision on the plan, with whatever modifications the Court deems appropriate after

hearing from all parties. Once a plan is approved, distributions will be made. Because the asset

recovery and liquidation efforts are still in process, the Receiver cannot currently estimate when

he will be able to propose a plan.

Respectfully submitted,

THOMPSON & KNIGHT, LLP

/s/ Jessica B. Magee

Timothy R. McCormick State Bar No. 13463500

William L. Banowsky State Bar No. 01697125

Jessica B. Magee State Bar No. 24037757

1722 Routh Street One Arts Plaza, Suite 1500 Dallas, Texas 75201 Tel. (214) 969-1700 Fax (214) 969-1751

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On December 4, 2009, I electronically submitted the foregoing document to the Clerk of the Court for the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas using the electronic case filing system of the Court. I hereby certify that I have served all counsel and/or pro se parties of record electronically or by other manner authorized by Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 5(b)(2).

/s/ Jessica B. Magee Jessica B. Magee

EXHIBIT B

THOMPSON & KNIGHT LLP

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS

ONE ARTS PLAZA

1722 ROUTH STREET • SUITE 1500
DALLAS, TEXAS 75201-2533
(214) 969-1700
FAX (214) 969-1751
www.tklaw.com

AUSTIN DALLAS FORT WORTH HOUSTON NEW YORK

ALGIERS LONDON MEXICO CITY MONTERREY PARIS

TAX ID No. 75-2813604 WWW.TKLAW.COM

December 4, 2009

Millennium Bank, et al Richard Roper, Receiver Thompson & Knight 1722 Routh Street, Suite 1500 Dallas, Texas 75201

INVOICE SUMMARY

For Services Rendered Through July 31, 2009

Our Matter # 515587.000002

COURT-APPOINTED RECEIVER

Matter Balance Brought Forward	\$	0.00
Total Fees for Professional Services* \$52,752.0 Reimbursable Costs \$	0 0	
Net Current Billing For This Matter ** Total Balance Due This Matter	<u>\$</u>	\$52,752.00 52,752.00

^{*}Reflects 20% discount on gross fees for professional services.

SUMMARY OF WORK PERFORMED

Initial Analysis

- Coordination of resources and establishment of protocols for locating, securing and creating inventory of Receivership Assets and Records
- Consultation and coordination with the SEC, the Department of Justice, and the US Marshals Service regarding initial location and collection of Receivership Assets and Records
- Inspect and secure Raleigh office; inspect and secure Wise residence
- Engage counsel and put team of attorneys and other professionals into place
- Cooperation, communication, and coordinate with Securities and Exchange Commission
- Oversee identification and securitization of real and personal property
- Communication with St. Vincent government and Joint Provisional Liquidators appointed there
- Analysis of bankruptcy concerns

Securing of Offices

- Oversaw and directed securing of offices in Napa, California and Raleigh, North Carolina
- Coordinated with local law enforcement in North Carolina and California
- Oversaw process of securing Receiver's jurisdiction in various states where property is or was believed to be located
- Oversaw analysis of Receivership records and equipment
- Fielded and responded to communications from Defendants' vendors regarding leased office equipment and office contracts
- Performed a thorough search of Raleigh office and home and oversaw same in California

Communication with Vendors, Employees and Customers

- Fielded and responded to communications and inquiries from Defendants' vendors regarding retrieval of leased office equipment, status of office service contracts, and liens against real and personal property
- Fielded and responded to communications and inquiries from Defendants' employees and Relief Defendants
- Fielded and responded to communications from investors, media, Department of Justice, United States Attorneys, and other interested parties regarding case status and access to records
- Engaged forensic accountants and conferred with them to develop plan for handling and review of data

Liquidation of Assets

Oversaw engagement of appraisers and auctioneers

- Oversaw cataloguing of property seized from Defendants
- · Reached resolution and obtained Court authority regarding sale and surrender of assets
- Oversaw preparation of evidence and motions and participated in evidentiary hearings concerning sales of seized property
- Negotiated and closed sales of real and personal property

Management of Third-Party and Pending Litigation

- Oversaw search for pending pre-Receivership litigation and arbitration matters
- Analyzed strategy and options for proceeding with third party lawsuits including claw backs, fraudulent transfers, and disgorgement
- Fielded inquiries and responded to issues raised by non-parties and unrelated counsel related to pre-Receivership litigation
- Oversaw discovery, including subpoena of records pertinent to Defendants and their business and personal and corporate finances
- Participated in evidentiary hearing, resulting in finding that Defendants did conduct a Ponzi scheme since at least 2004

Miscellaneous

- Oversaw investigation and asset search and recovery efforts
- Communicated and negotiated with counsel for Defendants and Relief Defendants
- Analyzed and employed strategy for case management
- Communicated with investors and reviewed correspondence and materials submitted by investors and began process of analyzing claims against the Estate and procedures for handling same

SUMMARY OF FEES

			Discounted	
<u>Name</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Hours</u>	Rate/Hr	Amount
Richard Roper	Receiver	125.6	\$420.00	\$52,752.00

Reimbursable Costs

Air fare, lodging, ground transportation, and other vendors (e.g., locksmiths, utility providers, vehicle storage)	
to complete work performed:	
Total Reimbursable Costs \$	

Total Reimbursable Costs	\$ 0
TOTAL CURRENT FEES AND COSTS FOR THIS MATTER*	\$ 52,752.00
NET CURRENT BILLINGS FOR THIS MATTER	\$52,752.00

^{*}Reflects 20% discount on gross fees for professional services

EXHIBIT C

THOMPSON & KNIGHT LLP

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS

ONE ARTS PLAZA

1722 ROUTH STREET • SUITE 1500
DALLAS, TEXAS 75201-2533
(214) 969-1700
FAX (214) 969-1751
www.tklaw.com

AUSTIN DALLAS
FORT WORTH
HOUSTON
NEW YORK
ALGIERS
LONDON
MEXICO CITY
MONTERREY
PARIS
RIO DE JANEIRO

SÃO PAULO VITORIA

TAX ID No. 75-2813604 WWW.TKLAW.COM

December 4, 2009

Millennium Bank, et al Richard Roper, Receiver Thompson & Knight 1722 Routh Street, Suite 1500 Dallas, Texas 75201

INVOICE SUMMARY

For Services Rendered Through July 31, 2009

Our Matter # 515593.000002

REPRESENTATION OF RECEIVER

Matter Balance Brought Forward		\$ 0.00
Total Fees for Professional Services*	\$504,952.80	
Net Fees for Professional Services **	482,952.80	
Reimbursable Costs	36,297.42	
Net Current Billing For This Matter **		\$519,250.22
Total Balance Due This Matter		\$ 519.250.22

^{*}Reflects 20% discount on gross fees for professional services.

^{**}Net of time recorded, but not billed, for preparation of Fee application, Receiver's Report, and certain paralegal time.

SUMMARY OF WORK PERFORMED

Initial Analysis

- Coordination of resources and establishment of protocols for locating, securing and creating inventory of Receivership Assets and Records
- Research regarding existence of offices to be closed
- Consultation and coordination with the SEC, the Receiver, the Department of Justice and the US Marshals Service regarding initial location and collection of Receivership Assets and Records
- Close offices, secure and transfer records and interview employees and unrepresented Defendants
- Research regarding and confirmation of filings under 28 U.S.C. §754 in each jurisdiction where Thompson & Knight LLP secured Receivership Assets and file same
- Identify and secure real and personal property
- Analysis of bankruptcy concerns
- · Review and analyze seized records and equipment

Securing of Offices

- Secured for the Receiver offices in Napa, California and Raleigh, North Carolina
- Coordinated with local law enforcement, where necessary, and property management for access to each
 office location; changed locks and disabled electronic access where in use; coordinated with property
 management and private security, where necessary, to assure future access was limited to the Receiver or
 his representatives
- Prepared detailed written and photographic inventories of assets in each location
- Coordinated with Defendant employees for monitored retrieval of personal items from Defendant offices
- Compiled report containing personal contact information, computer user names and passwords and voicemail passwords of employees from each office
- Identified and interviewed employees regarding office operations and the location of Receivership assets and records
- · Analyzed Receivership records and compiled preliminary list of accounts, players, and company structure
- Compiled inventories of all electronic equipment and coordinated with Stroz Friedberg regarding securing
 of electronic assets and imaging of office servers and individual computers
- Disposed of perishable items
- Fielded and responded to communications from Defendants' vendors regarding leased office equipment and office contracts
- Performed thorough searches of offices and homes of individual Defendants and Relief Defendants
- Prepared numerous boxes of materials and equipment which were packaged and forwarded to the Receiver

 Coordinated with US Marshals, local police and private security service providers to further secure Receivership assets and records

Communication with Vendors, Employees and Customers

- Fielded and responded to communications and inquiries from Defendants' vendors regarding retrieval of leased office equipment, status of office service contracts, and liens against real and personal property
- Fielded and responded to communications and inquiries from Defendants' employees and Relief Defendants
- Fielded and responded to communications from investors, media, Department of Justice, United States Attorneys, and other interested parties regarding case status and access to records
- · Engaged forensic accountants

Communication with Landlords

- · Formally notified all landlords/property managers of the Receivership
- Communicated with landlords to forestall lockout and repossession of leased office premises based on lease provisions listing "receivership" as an event of default by the tenant

Closing and Liquidation of Offices and Assets

- Upon determination by the Receiver that Defendants did not operate a viable business, steps were taken to limit expenses incurred by Defendants in their offices.
- Coordinated with other professionals hired by the Receiver; closed and began process of liquidating property located in offices
- · Coordinated with and supervised employees' final opportunity for access to remove personal belongings
- Monitored employee removal of personal belongings
- · Secured all flash drives, compact discs, and other portable media for boxing and shipping to Receiver
- Coordinated the packing of all IT equipment containing data for shipment to Receiver
- Prepared and placed Chain of Custody forms for each box and item to be shipped to Receiver
- Coordinated the transfer of keys and facilitated the eventual return of leased premises to landlords
- · Engaged appraisers and auctioneers
- Catalogued property seized from Defendants
- Reached resolution and obtained Court authority regarding sale and surrender of assets
- Negotiated and closed sales of real and personal property

Management of Third-Party and Pending Litigation

Searched for pending pre-Receivership litigation and arbitration matters

- Analyzed pending matters and conferred with Receiver and counsel regarding strategy and options for proceeding
- Prepared correspondence and communicated with opposing counsel regarding the effect of receivership and
 of orders entered by the Northern District of Texas
- Fielded inquiries and responded to issues raised by non-parties and unrelated counsel related to pre-Receivership litigation
- Researched and analyzed options regarding pursuit by Receiver of potential claims against third-parties
- Subpoenaed records pertinent to Defendants and their business and personal and corporate finances
- · Conducted legal research regarding authority to liquidate property
- · Drafted numerous motions and briefs regarding authority to liquidate property
- Conducted evidentiary hearing, resulting in finding that Defendants did conduct a Ponzi scheme since at least 2004
- · Communicated with St. Vincent Joint Provisional Liquidators

SUMMARY OF FEES

			Discounted	
Name	<u>Title</u>	<u>Hours</u>	Rate/Hr	<u>Amount</u>
Tim McCormick	Partner	3.8	\$575.00	\$2,185.00
Pete Lodwick	Partner	.5	\$515.00	257.50
Bill Banowsky	Partner	82.0	\$460.00	38,088.00
Richard Roper	Receiver	.5	\$420.00	210.00
Randy Williams	Partner	112.8	\$420.00	47,376.00
Richard Phillips	Partner	0	\$385.00	0.00
Jessica Magee	Associate	452.4	\$340.00	153,816.00
Allison Byman	Associate	202.6	\$325.00	65,845.00
Jennifer Ecklund	Associate	322.1	\$308.00	99,206.80
Kim McCrea	Associate	2.2	\$308.00	677.60
Tim Hudson	Associate	11.9	\$308.00	3,665.20
Katie Anand	Associate	17.7	\$308.00	5,451.60
Corey Weideman	Associate	10.7	\$295.00	3,156.50
Tim Evans	Associate	133.40	\$215.00	28,681.00
Caroline Lemire	Legal Assistant	6.9	\$160.00	1,104.00
Laurie Infante	Legal Assistant	0	\$155.00	0.00
Polly Bates	Legal Assistant	57.4	\$155.00	8,897.00
Melody Paradise	Legal Assistant	292.0	\$150.00	43,800.00
Tamika Webb	Legal Assistant	12.2	\$122.00	1,488.40
Angela Kennedy	Library	.6	\$110.00	66.00
Laurie Miraglia	Library	1.4	\$100.00	140.00
Valeria Rodawalt	Library	8.3	\$99.00	821.70
Liza DeLaGarza	Case Clerk	0	\$90.00	0
Linde Pavel	Litigation Support	.3	\$65.00	19.50
TOTAL FEES		1,732.5		\$504,952.80

Reimbursable Costs

Air fare, lodging, ground transportation, and other vendors (e.g., locksmiths, utility providers, vehicle storage) to complete work performed:

Total Reimbursable Costs	\$ 36,207.42
TOTAL CURRENT FEES AND COSTS FOR THIS MATTER*	\$ 519,250.22
NET CURRENT BILLINGS FOR THIS MATTER	\$519,250.22

^{*}Reflects 20% discount on gross fees for professional services and netting out of fees for preparation of the Application, Receiver's Report and \$22,000 in paralegal fees.

EXHIBIT D

Invoice

Bill To	
Richard B. Roper, Esq.	
Thompson & Knight LLP	
1722 Routh Street	
Suite 1500	
Dallas, TX 75201	

	Date	Invoice #	Engagement Mgr
Γ	3/31/2009	10108	E. Nealy Cox

Terms	Billing Period
Due Upon Receipt	MAR 2009

Case #	Job Name
0420-0002	Millennium Bank Receiver

Date	Description	Hours/Qty	Amount
3/24/2009	E Nealy Cox: Draft and send engagement agreement. Telcalls and email with R. Roper re: matter.	s 0.50	275.00
3/24/2009	M Kountz: Prepare engagement letter and perform conflicts check.	0.50	45.00
3/25/2009	E Nealy Cox: Emails and telcalls with R. Roper and A. Dawson re: logistic for collection of electronic evidence.	os 0.75	412.50
3/26/2009	G Titus: Discuss case planning with S. Kerr, S. Rubin, J. Aquilina, C. Car and E. Cox. Perform logistics tasks in support of engagement.	7, 3.75	1,575.00
3/26/2009	S Kerr: Assist G. Titus, pull hard drives from inventory. Log drive number for D. Crooke.	0.75	296.25
3/26/2009	E Nealy Cox: Emails and telcall with R. Roper re: engagement and logist Emails and telcalls with A. Davison and R. Williams re: same. Emails an telcalls with G. Titus and C. Carr re: deployment to Napa, CA.	cs. 1.25	687.50
3/27/2009	G Titus: Travel to client locale. Discuss case planning with Allison Byma Randy Williams, C. Carr, and E. Cox. Travel to and from client site. Acquire images of hard drive found within twelve computers. Verify file integrity of acquired data. Assume custody of media per request of Allison Byman and Randy Williams.		8,715.00
3/28/2009	G Titus: Travel from client locale. Perform logistics tasks in support of engagement. Acquire images of hard drive found within two network storage devices and two external hard drives. Verify file integrity of acquidata. Extract audit logs for acquired data.	8.75	3,675.00
3/30/2009	G Titus: Acquire images of twenty-six removable media components. Verille integrity of acquired data. Organize and copy digital pictures and audiogs obtained during imaging process. Discuss case planning with C. Carceate backup copied of three hard drives used to collect data. Make arrangements to send a copy of all collected data to date to Stroz Friedberg's Dallas, TX office for further analysis.	it	3,465.00
	Please Pemit Payment To This Address: Tota	ı	

Please Remit Payment To This Address: Stroz Friedberg, LLC PO Box 975348 Dallas, TX 75397-5348 Total
Credits
Balance Due

Bill To	
Richard B. Roper, Esq. Thompson & Knight LLP 1722 Routh Street Suite 1500 Dallas, TX 75201	

Date	Invoice #	Engagement Mgr
3/31/2009	10108	E. Nealy Cox

Terms	Billing Period
Due Upon Receipt	MAR 2009

Case #	Job Name
0420-0002	Millennium Bank Receiver

Date	Description		Hours/Qty	Amount
3/30/2009	E Nealy Cox: Coordinate with counsel re: additional collection site and telcalls to G. Titus re: images of removable media and logisti Dallas lab.	es; emails cs to	0.50	275.00
3/31/2009 3/31/2009	A Yarnell: Receive and process 8 HDDs from the LA office. G Titus: Complete chain of custody for client property. Cross refe collected data to date. Arrange shipment of client property to Stro Friedberg's Dallas office for safe keeping. Discuss case planning	Z	0.50 3.25	102.50 1,365.00
3/31/2009 3/31/2009	progress with D. Crooke, S. Greene, C. Carr, and A. Yarnell. R Gregg: Forensically copy WD image data to DA Celox for 5 cus S Green: Enter 19 client property records with 45 items of media evidence database.	stodians. into the	4.00 4.00	1,580.00 360.00
	10% COURTESY DISCOUNT applied to all personnel hours			-2,282.88
	ADDITIONAL 10% DISCOUNT ON PERSONNEL HOURS PER REQUEST OF RECEIVER	3		-2,282.88
	Forensic Computer Machine Time Forensic Hard Drives >400 GBs		53.50 16.00	5,082.50 4,400.00
	FedEx to TX office on 3/30 FedEx to TX office on 3/31 FedEx to TX office on 3/31 FedEx to TX office on 3/31 Total Reimbursable Expenses			68.84 45.60 63.87 53.99 232.30
	Please Remit Payment To This Address:	Total		\$27,977.79
	Stroz Friedberg, LLC	Credits		\$0.00
	PO Box 975348 Dallas, TX 75397-5348	Balance	Due	\$27,977.79

Bill To	
Richard B. Roper, Esq. Thompson & Knight LLP 1722 Routh Street Suite 1500 Dallas, TX 75201	

Date	Invoice #	Engagement Mgr
4/30/2009	10358	E. Nealy Cox

Terms	Billing Period
Due Upon Receipt	APRIL 2009

Case #	Job Name
0420-0002	Millennium Bank Receiver

Date	Description		Hours/Qty	Amount
4/1/2009	R Gregg: Forensically copy image data sets to server for processing 8		6.50	2,567.50
4/1/2009	custodians. A Yarnell: Update evidence database regarding client property transferred from the Los Angeles office.		3.00	615.00
4/2/2009	R Gregg: Continue to forensically copy image data sets to server for processing 2 custodians.		6.50	2,567.50
4/3/2009	R Gregg: Perform edoc and email harvesting process on data im	ages for	1.75	691.25
4/3/2009	two custodians. A Yarnell: Update evidence database regarding HDDs transferred Los Angeles office.	d from the	2.50	512.50
4/6/2009	E Nealy Cox: Telcall with counsel re: engagement and collection evidence.	of	0.25	137.50
4/17/2009	E Nealy Cox: Emails to counsel and receiver re: status.		0.25	137.50
4/29/2009	E Nealy Cox: Conference with receiver re: electronic evidence. Emails to counsel.		0.25	137.50
	10% Discount on personnel hours			-736.63
	ADDITIONAL 10% DISCOUNT ON PERSONNEL HOURS PER REQUEST OF RECEIVER	3		-736.63
	Forensic Computer Machine Time		47.50	4,512.50
	Gasoline for G. Titus on 3/28 Parking for G. Titus on 3/29 Car rental for G. Titus on 3/27 - 3/28 Meals for G. Titus on 3/27 - 3/28 FedEx to TX office on 4/2		13.30 23.10 63.05 46.95 68.84	
	Please Remit Payment To This Address:	Total		
	Stroz Friedberg, LLC PO Box 975348	Credits		
	Dallas, TX 75397-5348	Balance	Due Due	

Bill To	
Richard B. Roper, Esq. Thompson & Knight LLP 1722 Routh Street Suite 1500 Dallas, TX 75201	

Date	Invoice #	Engagement Mgr
4/30/2009	10358	E. Nealy Cox

Terms	Billing Period
Due Upon Receipt	APRIL 2009

Case #	Job Name
0420-0002	Millennium Bank Receiver

Date	Description	Hours/0	Oty Amount
Date	Cab fare for G. Titus on 3/27 Cab fare for G. Titus on 3/28 Total Reimbursable Expenses	Hours/C	8.00 15.00 238.24
	Please Remit Payment To This Address: Stroz Friedberg, LLC PO Box 975348 Dallas, TX 75397-5348	Total Credits Balance Due	\$10,643.73 \$0.00 \$10,643.73

Invoice

Bill To	
Richard B. Roper, Esq. Thompson & Knight LLP 1722 Routh Street Suite 1500 Dallas, TX 75201	

Date	Invoice #	Engagement Mgr
5/31/2009	10579	E. Nealy Cox

Terms	Billing Period
Due Upon Receipt	MAY 2009

Case #	Job Name
0420-0002	Millennium Bank Receiver

Date	Description		Hours/Qty	Amount
5/1/2009	A Yarnell: Update database.		6.75	1,383.75
5/5/2009	E Nealy Cox: Meeting with J. Magee and B. Banowsky re: harvesting a filter strategy. Discussion about cost saving filtering methods.	and	1.00	550.00
5/5/2009	C Carr: Meet with Jessica Magee, Bill Banowsky, and E. Nealy Cox re harvesting strategy.	:	1.00	470.00
5/5/2009	A Yarnell: Catalogue evidence and update database.		3.50	717.50
5/5/2009	R Gregg: Document and create image of data for custodian, Jutilia W provided data	illiams	1.25	493.75
5/6/2009	C Carr: Update listing of custodians and gross volume of collected da	ta.	2.00	940.00
5/6/2009	R Gregg: Document and create image of data for custodians, Jessica and L. Walton provided data.	Mayer	2.75	1,086.25
5/7/2009	R Gregg: Document and create image of data for custodian, Jutilia W provided data.	illiams	1.25	493.75
5/8/2009	E Nealy Cox: Review custodian spreadsheet. Emails and telcalls to counsel.		0.25	137.50
5/13/2009	A Yarnell: Update evidence database.		0.75	153.75
5/18/2009	R Gregg: Examine several images that were collected in order to iden	tify the	3.00	1,185.00
5/18/2009	custodian or user. E Nealy Cox: Emails and telcalls with counsel re: custodian. Review a research custodians per images.	and	0.25	137.50
5/19/2009	E Nealy Cox: Emails to counsel re: custodian. Review and revise spreadsheet re: evidence.		0.50	275.00
5/22/2009	G Titus: Complete imaging form for 42 acquired media items. Complete chain of custody documentation and review of original media for pass Confer re: case planning and progress with C. Carr and A. Yarnell.	ete words.	5.25	2,205.00
	TI D VD VT This Address T	otal		

Please Remit Payment To This Address: Stroz Friedberg, LLC PO Box 975348 Dallas, TX 75397-5348 Total
Credits
Balance Due

EIN: 13-4103664 Accounting: 212.981.6540

Fax: 212.624.0251 AR@strozfriedberg.com

Bill To	
Richard B. Roper, Esq. Thompson & Knight LLP 1722 Routh Street Suite 1500 Dallas, TX 75201	

Date	Invoice #	Engagement Mgr
5/31/2009	10579	E. Nealy Cox

Terms	Billing Period
Due Upon Receipt	MAY 2009

Case #	Job Name
0420-0002	Millennium Bank Receiver

Date	Description		Hours/Qty	Amount
5/27/2009	E Nealy Cox: Review alternatives for harvesting protocols and emails resame.		0.25	137.50
	Forensic Hard Drives <400 GBs Forensic Computer Machine Time		4.00 36.00	1,100.00 3,420.00
	10% COURTESY DISCOUNT on personnel time			-1,036.63
	ADDITIONAL 10% DISCOUNT ON PERSONNEL HOURS PER REQUEST OF RECEIVER	3		-1,036.63
	Please Remit Payment To This Address: Stroz Friedberg, LLC PO Box 975348 Dallas, TX 75397-5348 Total Credit			\$12,812.99
				\$0.00
			Due	\$12,812.99

EIN: 13-4103664

Accounting: 212.981.6540 Fax: 212.624.0251

AR@strozfriedberg.com

Bill To	
Richard B. Roper, Esq. Thompson & Knight LLP 1722 Routh Street Suite 1500 Dallas, TX 75201	

Date	Invoice #	Engagement Mgr
6/30/2009	10824	E. Nealy Cox

Terms	Billing Period	
Due Upon Receipt	JUNE 2009	

Case #	Job Name		
0420-0002	Millennium Bank Receiver		

Date	Description		Hours/Qty	Amount
6/3/2009	C Carr: Review photos taken by G. Titus to identify possible user passwords, incorporate into custodian spreadsheet, and provide to client.		0.50	235.00
6/3/2009	R Gregg: Research and documents passwords from imaging ar systems. Prepare report and update archive files.		0.50	197.50
6/3/2009	E Nealy Cox: Telcalls and emails with counsel. Research re: pa Conference call with lab.	sswords.	0.75	412.50
	Client property storage charge for the three months during the s quarter of 2009	econd	135.00	6,750.00
	COURTESY DISCOUNT- storage fee waived per engagemen	t manager	-135.00	-6,750.00
	10% COURTESY DISCOUNT on personnel hours			-84.50
	**ADDITIONAL 10% DISCOUNT ON PERSONNEL HOURS P	:R		-84.50
	Please Remit Payment To This Address:	Total		\$676.00
	Stroz Friedberg, LLC PO Box 975348 Credits			\$0.00
	Dallas, TX 75397-5348	Balance Due		\$676.00

EXHIBIT E

KROLL

4400 Bank One Center 1717 Main Street Dallas, TX 75201-7357 214 965 0000 Fax 214 303 8346 www.kroll.com

August 10, 2009

Matter No.

0003390-0015

Invoice No.

610077

Jessica B. Magee, Esq. Thompson & Knight, LLP One Arts Plaza 1722 Routh Street Suite 1500 Dallas,TX 75201

CONFIDENTIAL

Throu	Through July 8, 2009		(My	ysti E. Hillis)	
RE:	Asset Search				
For Pr	ofessional Services Rendered				
	Yannick Poivey	2.00 hrs @ \$ 585.00 per hour	1,170.00		
	Florent Mourier	18.00 hrs @ \$ 425.00 per hour	7,650.00		
	Investigator	4.50 hrs @ \$ 195.00 per hour	877.50		
	Investigator	5.00 hrs @ \$ 195.00 per hour	975.00		
				\$	10,672.50
Out-o	f-Pocket Disbursements				
	Miscellaneous		194.59		
	On-line Database		23.10		
					217.69
Admi	nistrative Cost Allocation				747.08
Sales '	Гах				960.07
	Total Due:			\$	12,597.34

Please wire funds to the following account:

JP Morgan Chase Bank 1166 Sixth Avenue New York, NY 10036 In the name of Kroll Associates, Inc. Account # 006124461 ABA # 021000021 or remit payment to:
Kroll Associates, Inc.
P.O. Box 30835
Newark, NJ 07188-0835

-DUE UPON RECEIPT-

MMC Companies

DETAIL FEE BREAKDOWN

06/17/09	YP	Review of documents and initial research in order to define case strategy	1.50	\$ 877.50
06/18/09	YP	Internal briefing	0.50	292.50
06/18/09	FM	Research, analysis, and report write-up.	1.00	425.00
06/18/09	INV	Investigative activities	4.50	877.50
06/19/09	FM	Research, analysis, and report write-up.	0.50	212.50
06/22/09	FM	Research, analysis, and report write-up.	1.00	425.00
06/23/09	FM	Research, analysis, and report write-up.	2.00	850.00
06/25/09	FM	Research, analysis, and report write-up.	0.50	212.50
06/30/09	FM	Research, analysis, and report write-up.	2.50	1,062.50
07/01/09	FM	Research, analysis, and report write-up.	2.50	1,062.50
07/03/09	FM	Research, analysis, and report write-up.	2.00	850.00
07/06/09	FM	Research, analysis, and report write-up.	3.50	1,487.50
07/06/09	INV	Investigative activities	5.00	975.00
07/07/09	FM	Research, analysis, and report write-up.	0.50	212.50
07/08/09	FM	Research, analysis, and report write-up.	2.00	850.00
		Total:	29.50	\$ 10,672.50

EXHIBIT F

Nelson Mullins

Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP

Attorneys and Counselors at Law Tax ID No. 57-0215445

Post Office Box 11070 / Columbia, South Carolina 29211 Tel: 803,799,2000

Roper, Richard ATTN: Jennifer Ecklund Thompson & Knight LLP One Arts Plaza 1722 Routh Street Suite 1500 Dallas, TX 75201-2533

T.L. GARDNER

U. STEWARD

TOTAL

June 5, 2009 Invoice 938886 Page 1

Dollars

525.00

1,800.00

2,325.00

Our Matter # Name of Matter:		34510/01500 Administration of Receivershi	For Services Thr	ough 05/31/09
		10	<i>;</i>	
05/14/09 Talked to landlord of premises; coordinated with Jennifer Eckland; instructed paregarding issues of movement of items, pictures, when move completed and more process; reviewed and signed engagement letter.				
	T.L. GARDNE		1.50 hrs.	\$525.00
05/14/09	05/14/09 Supervise project regarding packing of documents, marketing materials, picture albums and personal property at the request of federal receiver.			es, picture
	U. STEWARD		8.00 hrs.	\$1,200.00
05/15/09 Supervise and assist with the mailing of 56 boxes to attorneys in Fort Worth, TX federal receivership.			X regarding	
	U. STEWARD	and the same of th	4.00 hrs.	\$600.00
Fees for Legal Services			\$2,325.00	

CHARGES FOR OTHER SERVICES PROVIDED/EXPENSES INCURRED

BILLING SUMMARY

Hours

1.50

12.00

13.50

Rate/Hr

350.00

150.00

172.22

05/28/2009	VENDOR: Legal Wheels, Inc.; INVOICE#: 23308; DATE: 5/28/2009	897.00
	 Pick-up, delivery and supplies to pack up three offices. 	****
Total Charge	s for Other Services Provided/Expenses Incurred	\$897.00

DISBURSEMENT SUMMARY		
Description	Dollars	
Courier - Out	897.00	
TOTAL	\$897.00	

ND TOTAL	\$3,222.00
Net current billing for this invoice	\$3,222.00

REMITTANCE COPY

Please Return With Your Payment To:

ATTN: Accounts Receivable Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP

> Post Office Drawer 11009 Columbia, South Carolina 29211 Telephone (803) 799-2000

Roper, Richard ATTN: Jennifer Ecklund Thompson & Knight LLP One Arts Plaza 1722 Routh Street Suite 1500 Dallas, TX 75201-2533

Our Matter # Name of Matter: 34510/01500

Administration of Receivership

For Services Through 05/31/09

Fees for Professional Services

Charges for Other Services Provided/Expenses Incurred

\$2,325.00

\$897.00

Net current billing for this invoice.....

\$3,222.00

GRAND TOTAL

\$3,222.00

Terms of Payment: Balance due within thirty days of invoice date

DOMESTIC WIRING INSTRUCTIONS

Receiving Bank: Columbus Bank & Trust (CB&T)

ABA Number: 061100606

Beneficiary Bank: National Bank of SC, PO Box 1798, Sumter SC 29151-1798 Beneficiary Customer: Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough, LLP Operating Account

Beneficiary Account Number: 00322407701

FOREIGN WIRING INSTRUCTIONS

Beneficiary Bank: National Bank of SC, PO Box 1798, Sumter SC 29151-1798

ABA Number: 053200666

Beneficiary Customer: Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough, LLP Operating Account

Beneficiary Account Number: 00322407701

ACH WIRING INSTRUCTIONS

Beneficiary Bank: National Bank of SC, PO Box 1798, Sumter SC 29151-1798

ABA Number: 053200666

Beneficiary Customer: Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough, LLP Operating Account

Beneficiary Account Number: 00322407701

Nelson Mullins

Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP

Attorneys and Counselors at Law
Tax ID No. 57-0215445
Post Office Box 11070 / Columbia, South Carolina 29211
Tel: 803.799.2000

Roper, Richard ATTN: Jennifer Ecklund Thompson & Knight LLP One Arts Plaza 1722 Routh Street Suite 1500 Dallas, TX 75201-2533

T.L. GARDNER

U. STEWARD

TOTAL

June 5, 2009 Invoice 938886 Page 1

Dollars

525.00

1,800.00

2,325.00

Rate/Hr

350.00

150.00

172.22

Our Matter # Name of Ma		34510/01500 Administration of Receivership	Fo	or Services Through 05/31/09
05/14/09	regarding issue	lord of premises; coordinated wit es of movement of items, picture wed and signed engagement lett R	s, when move co	
05/14/09		ect regarding packing of docume ersonal property at the request of		
05/15/09	Supervise and federal receive U. STEWARD	assist with the mailing of 56 box ership.	es to attorneys in 4.00 hrs.	Fort Worth, TX regarding \$600.00
Fees for Le	gal Services	BILLING SUMMA		\$2,325.00

CHARGES FOR OTHER SERVICES PROVIDED/EXPENSES INCURRED

Hours

12.00

13.50

1.50

05/28/2009	VENDOR: Legal Wheels, Inc.; INVOICE#: 23308; DATE: 5/28/2009 - Pick-up, delivery and supplies to pack up three offices.	897.00
Total Charge	s for Other Services Provided/Expenses Incurred	\$897.00
	DISBURSEMENT SUMMARY	
	10 PM (10 PM (10)PM (10 PM (10)PM (10 PM (10 PM (10 PM (10 PM (10)PM (10 PM (10)PM (10 PM (10)PM (10 PM (10)PM (10	Dallana

Description	Dollars
Courier - Out	897.00
TOTAL	\$897.00

Net current billing for this invoice	\$3,222.00

GRAND TOTAL	\$3,222.00

ONIGN CORP.

REMITTANCE COPY

Please Return With Your Payment To:

ATTN: Accounts Receivable Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP Post Office Drawer 11009 Columbia, South Carolina 29211 Telephone (803) 799-2000

Roper, Richard ATTN: Jennifer Ecklund Thompson & Knight LLP One Arts Plaza 1722 Routh Street

Suite 1500

Dallas, TX 75201-2533

Our Matter # Name of Matter: 34510/01500

Administration of Receivership

For Services Through 05/31/09

\$3,222.00

Fees for Professional Services

Charges for Other Services Provided/Expenses Incurred

\$2,325.00

Net current billing for this invoice.....

\$897.00

GRAND TOTAL \$3,222.00

Terms of Payment: Balance due within thirty days of invoice date

DOMESTIC WIRING INSTRUCTIONS

Receiving Bank: Columbus Bank & Trust (CB&T)

ABA Number: 061100606

Beneficiary Bank: National Bank of SC, PO Box 1798, Sumter SC 29151-1798 Beneficiary Customer: Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough, LLP Operating Account

Beneficiary Account Number: 00322407701

FOREIGN WIRING INSTRUCTIONS

Beneficiary Bank: National Bank of SC, PO Box 1798, Sumter SC 29151-1798

ABA Number: 053200666

Beneficiary Customer: Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough, LLP Operating Account

Beneficiary Account Number: 00322407701

ACH WIRING INSTRUCTIONS

Beneficiary Bank: National Bank of SC, PO Box 1798, Sumter SC 29151-1798

ABA Number: 053200666

Beneficiary Customer: Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough, LLP Operating Account

Beneficiary Account Number: 00322407701

EXHIBIT G

SLEEPY HOLLOW WINE CO.

816 SLEEPY HOLLOW ROAD BRIARCLIFF MANOR, NY 10510

Invoice

DATE	INVOICE #		
9/15/2009	37		

BILL TO

THOMPSON & KNIGHT LLP ATTN: JESSICA MAGEE ONE ARTS PLAZA 1722 ROUTH STREET, STE 1500 DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

DESCRIPTION	RATE	AMC	DUNT
CONSULTING SERVICES			
20 HOURS @ \$150.00 12 HOURS @ \$125.00	3,000.00 1,500.00		3,000.00 1,500.00
12 HOORS @ \$125.00	1,300.00		1,000.00
	Total		\$4,500.00

SLEEPY HOLLOW WINE CO.

816 SLEEPY HOLLOW ROAD BRIARCLIFF MANOR, NY 10510

Invoice

DATE	INVOICE #	
9/15/2009	38	

BILL TO

THOMPSON & KNIGHT LLP ATTN: JESSICA MAGEE ONE ARTS PLAZA 1722 ROUTH STREET, STE 1500 DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

DESCRIPTION	RATE	AMOUNT
CARS, PHONES, ETC. RIVER VALLEY STORAGE AND TRANSPORT FEES IN THE UK FOR THE BEAUCASTEL	150.00 850.00 170.00	150.00 850.00 170.00
	Total	\$1,170.00

SLEEPY HOLLOW WINE CO.

816 SLEEPY HOLLOW ROAD BRIARCLIFF MANOR, NY 10510

Invoice

DATE	INVOICE #		
12/1/2009	40		

BILL TO

THOMPSON & KNIGHT LLP ATTN: JESSICA MAGEE ONE ARTS PLAZA 1722 ROUTH STREET, STE 1500 DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

DESCRIPTION	RATE	AMOUNT
CONSULTING SERVICES 4 HRS. @ \$125.00	500.00	500.00
EXPENSES	45.00	45.00
	Total	\$545.00